

No. 20-1142 (and consolidated cases)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

PSSI GLOBAL SERVICES, L.L.C.,  
a State of Nevada limited liability company,  
*Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
*Appellee.*

---

On Appeals from and Petitions for Review of Orders of  
the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/RESPONDENTS**

---

Makan Delrahim <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>	Ashley S. Boizelle <i>Acting General Counsel</i>
Michael F. Murray <i>Deputy Assistant Attorney General</i>	Jacob M. Lewis <i>Associate General Counsel</i>
Daniel E. Haar Robert J. Wiggers <i>Attorneys</i>	Scott M. Noveck <i>Counsel</i>
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Washington, DC 20530 <i>Counsel for Respondent United States of America</i>	FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 445 12th Street SW Washington, DC 20554 (202) 418-1740 fcclitigation@fcc.gov <i>Counsel for Appellee/Respondent Federal Communications Commission</i>

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	8
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
A.    The <i>Order</i> Under Review .....	10
B.    The Small Operators .....	17
C.    PSSI .....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT .....	29
I.    The Commission Reasonably Exercised Its Power Under Section 316 To Modify Appellants’ Licenses. ....	29
A.    The License Modifications At Issue Were A Valid Exercise Of The Commission’s Section 316 Authority. ....	30
B.    The Commission’s Actions Comport With Principles Of Fair Notice And Prior Commission Orders.....	42
II.   The Commission Reasonably Explained Its Decision To Authorize \$9.7 Billion In Accelerated Relocation Payments. ....	49
III.  The Commission Reasonably Declined To Categorically Bar Reimbursement Of Satellite-Related Costs. ....	58
IV.  PSSI’s Independent Challenges Are Jurisdictionally Barred And Unavailing. ....	61
A.    The Commission Provided Ample Notice Of Its Proposal. ....	61

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Planned Auction Of New Terrestrial Licenses Does Not Violate The ORBIT Act.....	63
C. PSSI Has Not Shown That The Reduction In Spectrum For Satellite Operations Has Fundamentally Changed Its Licenses.....	64
D. PSSI Has Not Shown That Interference From New Terrestrial Operations Will Imperil Its Programming. ....	72
CONCLUSION.....	78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT .....	79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	62
<i>Cal. Metro Mobile Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	30, 39
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Celtronix Telemetry, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 272 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	24
* <i>Cnty. Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	30, 34, 38
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	8
<i>Earthlink, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981) .....	25
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) .....	24
<i>FiberTower Spectrum Holdings, LLC v. FCC</i> , 782 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	67

---

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	31, 32
* <i>Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	25, 30, 40, 41, 45
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Prog. Found., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 437 F.3d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	5, 6
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	24
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	75
<i>Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC (Northpoint II)</i> , 414 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	63, 64
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 950 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	25, 47, 48
<i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	42
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	7
* <i>Teledesic LLC v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	12, 25, 30, 46, 57, 58, 59
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 773 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>Waterway Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 851 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Administrative Decisions:</b>	
<i>Above 24 GHz Order:</i>	
<i>Use of Spectrum Bands Above 24 GHz for Mobile Radio Servs.,</i> 31 FCC Rcd. 8014 (2016) .....	47
<i>AWS-4 Order:</i>	
<i>Serv. Rules for Advanced Wireless Servs. in the 2000–2020 MHz</i> <i>&amp; 2180–2200 MHz Bands, 27 FCC Rcd. 16102 (2012).....</i>	47
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Spectrum LLC &amp; FiberTower Corp.,</i> 33 FCC Rcd. 1251 (Wireless Telecomm. Bur. 2018).....	49
<i>In re Verizon Commc’ns Inc. &amp; Straight Path Commc’ns, Inc.,</i> 33 FCC Rcd. 188 (Wireless Telecomm. Bur. 2018).....	48
<i>Motient Modification Order:</i>	
<i>Establishing Rules &amp; Policies for the Use of Spectrum for</i> <i>Mobile Satellite Serv. in the Upper &amp; Lower L-Band,</i> 17 FCC Rcd. 2704 (2002) .....	32, 43
<b>Statutes And Regulations:</b>	
<b>MOBILE NOW Act,</b>	
Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 1097 (2018) .....	11
Section 605(b), 132 Stat. at 1100 .....	11
<b>Open-market Reorganization for the Betterment of Int’l Telecomms.</b>	
Act (ORBIT Act), Pub. L. No. 106-180, 114 Stat. 48 (2000).....	63
Section 647, 47 U.S.C. § 765f.....	63
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	24
47 U.S.C. § 301.....	41, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(B).....	41
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(6)(C).....	45
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(8)(A).....	44
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(8)(G) .....	44
47 U.S.C. § 312.....	34
* 47 U.S.C. § 316.....	8, 14, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 39, 40, 41, 43
47 U.S.C. § 316(a)(1).....	6, 14, 15, 29, 39
47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	5, 6
47 U.S.C. § 402(b) .....	4, 5, 6
47 U.S.C. § 402(c).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 405(a) .....	67
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1) .....	5
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1) Note .....	4, 5
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(2) .....	4, 5
47 C.F.R. § 2.106.....	68
47 C.F.R. § 25.277.....	22
47 C.F.R. § 25.277(c) .....	69
47 C.F.R. § 25.277(d) .....	77
47 C.F.R. § 27.50(j)(2).....	74
47 C.F.R. § 27.55(d) .....	74

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
47 C.F.R. § 27.1411(b)(5) .....	73
47 C.F.R. § 27.1423(a)–(b) .....	39, 74
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Comsearch, Frequency Coordination & FCC Licensing, <a href="https://www.comsearch.com/services/frequency-coordination-fcc-licensing/">https://www.comsearch.com/services/frequency-coordination-fcc-licensing/</a> .....	77
Press Release, <i>PSSI Successfully Engineers Complex   Transmission of American Idol Finale</i> (May 19, 2020), at <a href="https://bit.ly/33LnWQ7">https://bit.ly/33LnWQ7</a> .....	70
